
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
 

 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  17 April 2024 Contact:  Wendy Simpson, 01392 384383 
Email:  wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk 

 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
Thursday, 25th April, 2024 

 
A meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board is to be held on the above date at 2.15 
pm at Committee Suite, County Hall, Exeter to consider the following matters. 
 
 Donna Manson 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
 
2 Declarations of Interest  
 
 Members will declare any interests they may have in any item to be considered at 

this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.  
 
The other registrable interests of Councillors of Devon County Council, arising 
from membership of City, Town or Parish Councils and other Local Authorities will 
automatically be recorded in the minutes:  A list of county councillors who are 
also district, borough, city, parish or town councillors. 
  

3 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2024. 

  

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/b-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdevoncc.sharepoint.com%2F%3Ab%3A%2Fs%2FPublicDocs%2FDemocracy%2FEetd7vTZPO1OpWKdB5MCiZoB5fxKVDt2jXjh9JBMHdM65Q%3Fe%3DPQdmta&data=05%7C02%7Cwendy.simpson%40devon.gov.uk%7C48e4cd3415f847739a1708dc43629924%7C8da13783cb68443fbb4b997f77fd5bfb%7C0%7C0%7C638459337950087381%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=h4Z8IQb80OgrZdcUoz6ikknky4H06ZFUR%2F%2BvOBaKE0I%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/b-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdevoncc.sharepoint.com%2F%3Ab%3A%2Fs%2FPublicDocs%2FDemocracy%2FEetd7vTZPO1OpWKdB5MCiZoB5fxKVDt2jXjh9JBMHdM65Q%3Fe%3DPQdmta&data=05%7C02%7Cwendy.simpson%40devon.gov.uk%7C48e4cd3415f847739a1708dc43629924%7C8da13783cb68443fbb4b997f77fd5bfb%7C0%7C0%7C638459337950087381%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=h4Z8IQb80OgrZdcUoz6ikknky4H06ZFUR%2F%2BvOBaKE0I%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/b-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdevoncc.sharepoint.com%2F%3Ab%3A%2Fs%2FPublicDocs%2FDemocracy%2FEetd7vTZPO1OpWKdB5MCiZoB5fxKVDt2jXjh9JBMHdM65Q%3Fe%3DPQdmta&data=05%7C02%7Cwendy.simpson%40devon.gov.uk%7C48e4cd3415f847739a1708dc43629924%7C8da13783cb68443fbb4b997f77fd5bfb%7C0%7C0%7C638459337950087381%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=h4Z8IQb80OgrZdcUoz6ikknky4H06ZFUR%2F%2BvOBaKE0I%3D&reserved=0


4 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 
 Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as 

matters of urgency. 
 
  

5 Devon Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy: Priorities and Outcomes Monitoring 
(Pages 7 - 12) 

 
 Report of the Director of Public Health, Communities and Prosperity, which 

reviews progress against the overarching priorities identified in the Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy for Devon 2020-2025. 
 
  

6 Better Care Fund Update (Pages 13 - 18) 
 
 Report of the Deputy Director, Adult Commissioning & Health, attached. 

  
  

7 Update on Climate and Health input to the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
(Pages 19 - 28) 

 
 Report of the Director of Public Health, Communities and Prosperity (CX/24/07), 

attached. 
 
  

8 Devon Sexual Health Needs Assessment (Pages 29 - 32) 
 
 Report of the Director of Public Health, Communities & Prosperity, attached. 

 
  

9 Devon Joint Forward Plan Refresh (Pages 33 - 36) 
 
 Report of the Chief Medical Officer, NHS Devon on the Refreshed Devon Joint 

Forward Plan, attached.  For formal endorsement by the Board. 
  
  

10 NHS Devon Update (Pag
[...]
ngs or in the car park 
behind Bellair. 
 
First Aid 
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.  
 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council 
Chamber 
 
Alternative Formats 
If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk




1 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

11/01/24 
 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

11 January 2024  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors J McInnes (Chair), R Croad, A Leadbetter and A Saywell 
S Brown, Director of Public Health 
S Collins, Director of Children & Young People's Futures 
T Forster, Director of Integrated Adult Social Care 
S Lewis, Joint Engagement Forum 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillor F Letch 
G McKenzie, Healthwatch Devon 
J Chandler, South Western Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust 
 
  

* 124   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2023 be 
signed as a correct record. 
  

* 125   Items Requiring Urgent Attention:   
 
Hospiscare Funding 
  
The Chair reported on the recommendation made at Cabinet yesterday (10 
January) that either this Board or the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny 
Committee look at funding issues for Hospices in Devon. The Chair felt this 
would be better placed for the Scrutiny Committee to consider and it was 
agreed that the Chair would speak with the Chair of the Scrutiny Committee 
accordingly. 
  

* 126   Better Care Fund Update 
 
The Board received the Report of the Deputy Director of Integrated Adult 
Social Care, which provided an update on the Better Care Fund plan for 
2023/25 and latest performance metrics and spending for the current year 
  
The Better Care Fund (BCF) was the mandatory policy to facilitate integration 
between Health and Social Care, providing a framework for joint planning and 
commissioning.  The BCF brought together ring-fenced budgets from NHS 
allocations, ring-fenced BCF grants from Government, the Disabled Facilities 
Grant and voluntary contributions from local government budgets, including 
the Adult Social Care Discharge Fund.  This Health and Wellbeing Board had 
oversight of the BCF and was accountable for its delivery. 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
11/01/24 

 
The BDF plan for 2023-25 had been submitted in June and had now received 
national approval, thereby enabling the formal release of funding from NHS 
England for the financial year 2023/24. 
  
Of note was the new Falls indicator, covering ‘Emergency hospital admissions 
due to falls in people aged 65 & over’, which was currently off target, but 
would be monitored closely and updated next time. 
  
Discussion points and questions included: 
  

       Residential admissions – that numbers had started to increase slightly 
following the pandemic, as was the case with similar neighbouring local 
authorities. 

       The importance of Devon Carers; and that the Board be treated as a 
key stakeholder in the carers contract renewal arrangements. 

       That environmental health officers were ready to consider any new 
initiatives to ensure monies were invested in the right places to have 
maximum impact. 

  
The Board were happy to note the report. 
  

* 127   NHS Devon Update 
 
The Board noted the update from NHS Devon which provided Devon-wide 
and national developments within the NHS. It was intended to provide the 
Board with summary information to ensure Members were kept abreast of 
important developments.  
  
The paper updated the Board on the following: 
  

       Covid and Flu Vaccination Programme 
       Financial update 
       Elective care 
       Industrial action 
       Pharmacy closures 

[...]
 up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.50 pm 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=166&Year=0
http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

CX/PH24/06 
Devon Health and Wellbeing Board 
22 March 2024 
 
Health and Wellbeing Outcomes Report, April 2024 
Report of the Director of Public Health, Communities & Prosperity  

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 

 
1) Recommendation 
 
That the Board be asked to note the update of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
(JHWS) outcomes reporting update and if there are any additional more detailed updates 
required on specific topics in the JHWS outcomes reporting for the next Board.   
 
 
2) Background / Introduction 
 
The purpose of this report is to inform the Devon Health and Wellbeing Board of the latest 
data updates in the Devon Health and Wellbeing Outcomes Report and provide descriptive 
analysis around how the updated indicators has changed since their last update.   
 
3) Main Body / Proposal 
 
The Devon Health and Wellbeing Outcomes Report monitors intelligence pertaining to the 
four priorities identified by the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2020-25, broken down 
by local authority, district, and trends over time. These four priorities are to create 
opportunities for all; to create healthy, safe, strong, and sustainable communities; to focus 
on mental health; and maintain good health for all.   
  
This report supplements the full Devon Health and Wellbeing Outcomes Report for April 
2024, which is available on the Devon Health and Wellbeing website, accessible at: 
https://www.devonhealthandwellbeing.org.uk/jsna/health-and-wellbeing-outcomes-report/  
  
Thirteen indicators have been updated with new data and are
[...]
ration between 
Health and Social Care, providing a framework for joint planning and commissioning. 
The BCF brings together ring-fenced budgets from NHS allocations, ring-fenced BCF 
grants from Government, the Disabled Facilities Grant and voluntary contributions 
from local government budgets. The Health and Wellbeing Board has oversight of 
the BCF and is accountable for its delivery. 
 
This report provides an update on the BCF performance and spend for 2023/24. 
 
3)  Metric Targets (2023/24 only) 
 
3.1 Avoidable Admissions 
Definition: Unplanned hospitalisation for chronic ambulatory care sensitive conditions 
rate per 100,000 population – a set of conditions such as asthma and diabetes, 
where the need for emergency admissions is thought to be avoidable.   
 
We measure this as we would expect to be able to manage these conditions without 
a need for hospital admissions. 
 
Plan for 2023/24: 
 

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 
149.6 145.1 154.4 153.0 

 
Latest available actual data indicates Devon’s performance has improved slightly 
and is now on track to meet the targets.  
 
There are challenges in the reporting of Community Nursing referrals, which 
prevents the team being able to fully report their urgent community responses 
(UCR). Work is underway to ensure UCR captures the full data requirements.  
Recruitment is also problematic with several vacancies in the team which impacts on 
UCR being able to work to optimum levels.   
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 

 

        
3.2 Falls 
Definition: Emergency hospital admissions due to falls in people aged 65 & over, 
directly standardised rate per 100,000.  
 
We measure this as with the right support in place we should be able to prevent falls 
in older people. 
This is a new BCF indicator for 2023/24 and the target is an attempt to establish a 
baseline. 
 

2022/23 Actual 2023/24 Plan for year 
1417 1417 

 
Data indicates Devon may not achieve its target.  Quarter 2 performance shows 
359.6 a
[...]
nsideration of equalities in the plans.  
 
12) Risk Management Considerations 

 
This report has been assessed and all necessary safeguards or action have been 
taken / included to safeguard the Council's position 

 
13) Summary 

 
The Health and Wellbeing Board has oversight of the BCF and is accountable for its 
delivery. This report provides an update on the progress of the BCF for Devon for 
2023/24. 
 
 
Name 
Solveig Wright 
Deputy Director – Adult Commissioning & Health 
 
Electoral Divisions:  All 

Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers 
Nil 
 
Contact for Enquiries:  
Nicola Tribble (Senior Manager Commissioning – Markets) 
Integrated Adult Social Care Commissioning 
Email: Nicola.Tribble@devon.Gov.uk 
Room: The Annexe, County Hall 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6





 

 
 

CX/24/07  
Health and Wellbeing Board 
25 April 2024 
 
Update on climate and health input to the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
Report of the Director of Public Health, Commnunities & Prosperity 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 

 
1) Recommendation 
 
(a) That the Health and Wellbeing Board agree that the first full iteration of a climate change 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) is paused while the UK Health Security Agency 
(UKHSA) develops a national set of indicators. 
 
(b) In the interim a first outline JSNA is formed around those indicators where data available 
that could be used, or the indicator is currently in use, that directly inform policy within the 
Council. 
 
 
2) Background 
 
The UK government is required under the Climate Change Act 2008 to monitor progress on 
adaptation. The UKHSA carried out a ‘Climate change and public health indicators: scoping 
review’i in September 2023. This review included working with local authority stakeholders 
from public health, emergency planning, and adaptation officers, to inform the review. The 
UKHSA repo
[...]
learn from the experiences 
of over 25s accessing abortions and ensuring equitable access to contraception.  

• High rate of late diagnosis of HIV.  Although numbers are low, Devon continues to 
have a high rate of late HIV diagnosis.  Further exploration is needed to learn from 
missed opportunities in sexual health screening, testing and prevention. 

• Gaps in provision.  While there are currently many touch points for sexual health 
information, advice and services across Devon, there are opportunities to improve 
these interactions for service users.  There is a need to further innovate and embed 
digital technologies to services and prevention to address challenges in provision 
across Devon’s large geographical footprint. 

• Future insight work.  Further insight is required for other keys groups such as 
people in the criminal justice system, black and minority ethnic communities, 
migrants including Refugees and Asylum Seekers. 

 
 
The key issues and findings included in the health needs assessment will shape the work of 
local sexual and reproductive health partners with the aim of improving outcomes of the 
local population in Devon, reducing inequalities and inform commissioning intentions for 
2023-2025. 
 
4) Options / Alternatives  
Nil 
 
 
5) Consultations / Representations / Technical Data 
Nil 
 
6) Strategic Plan  
 
The findings of the sexual and reproductive health heeds assessment align to the Devon 
County Council Plan 2021 – 2025: https://www.devon.gov.uk/strategic-plan/  In particular, 
promoting health equity and reducing health inequities between different areas of Devon. 
 
7) Financial Considerations 
Nil 
 
8) Legal Considerations 
Nil 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8

https://www.devon.gov.uk/strategic-plan/


 

 
 

9) Environmental Impact Considerations (Including Climate Change, 
Sustainability and Socio-economic) 

Nil 
 
10) Equality Considerations 
The purpose of this health needs assessment is to use existing data about sexual and 
reproductive health indicators between and within local authority areas to understand where 
variation occurs, identify the principal causes and underlying factors and inform ways to 
target and reduce sexual and reproductive health inequality and improve outcomes. 
 
11) Risk Management Considerations  
Nil 
 
12) Summary / Conclusions / Reasons for Recommendations  
Nil 
 
 
Steve Brown 
Director of Public Health, Communities & Prosperity  
 
 
Contact for enquiries: 
Name: Abenaa Gyamfuah-Assibey 
Telephone: 01392 385758 
Address: abs.gyamfuah-assibey@devon.gov.uk 
 

Page 32

Agenda Item 8

mailto:abs.gyamfuah-assibey@devon.gov.uk


 

 
 

Devon Health and Wellbeing Board 
25 April 2024 
 
Refreshed Devon Joint Forward Plan  
Report of the Chief Medical Officer, NHS Devon 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 

 
1) Recommendation 
 
• Considers the refreshed Devon Joint Forward Plan, and provide comment and feedback 

to the Integrated Care Board to support its ongoing development, and  
• Endorses the Plan and is assured that it takes account of the current health and 

wellbeing strategy for Devon. 
 
2) Background / Introduction 
 
The first Joint Forward Plan for Devon was published in July 2023 and is due to be 
refreshed for April 2024. Integrated care Boards (ICBs) and their partner trusts are required 
to publish a JFP before the start of each financial year, setting out how they intend to 
exercise their functions in the next five years. This draft is being presented to the Board for 
consideration and comment, the final version will be presented to the NHS Devon Board for 
approval in March 2024.  
 
3) Main Body / Proposal 
 
1. This is a refresh of the Joint Forward Plan for Devon written in collaboration with 

partners across our system. It describes how the health and care sector plans to meet 
the challenges facing Devon, meet the population’s h
[...]
evon Integrated Care Board to the implementation of the 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, April 2024 
Report of the Director of Public Health, Communities and Prosperity 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 

 
1) Recommendation 
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the Devon response to the NHS England 
regarding the NHS Devon Integrated Care Board (ICB) contribution to the implementation 
of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.   
 
2) Background / Introduction 
 
NHS England undertake an annual survey of Health and Wellbeing Boards regarding the 
contribution of ICBs to the implementation of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy to 
gauge how effectively the ICB have contributed to strategy ambitions. The response on 
behalf of the Devon Health and Wellbeing Board was made in March 2024 and is set out 
below. 
 
3) NHS Devon ICB Contribution to the Joint Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy – our survey response 
 
 
How effectively has the ICB worked with its NHS and wider system partners to 
implement the local Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy? 
 
Very effectively (multiple choice response) 
 
Please provide further comments, including identifying existing good practice and 
making suggestions for how, if necessary, the effectiveness of the ICBs working with 
NHS and wider system partners could be improved.  
 
The ICB has worked very effectively with Devon County Council and other Integrated Care 
System and wider partners in the implementation of the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy.  
 
NHS Devon ICB plays an important role on the Devon Health and Wellbeing Board. The 
Chair of NHS Devon, Dr Sarah Wollaston, is the vice chair of the Devon Health and 
Wellbeing Board. NHS Devon ICB contributes to both the formulation and delivery of the 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, with a specific leadership role in relation to the ‘focus 

Page 193

A

Minutes of the meeting


1 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

25/04/24 
 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

25 April 2024  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors J McInnes (Chair), R Croad, A Leadbetter, F Letch and A Saywell  
S Brown, Director of Public Health, Communities & Prosperity 
K Stephens, Head of Public Health Nursing (representing S Collins) 
S Wright, Deputy Director, Adult Commissioning & Health (representing T 
Forster)  
S Lewis, Joint Engagement Forum  
S Lonton, Healthwatch Devon 
I Luscombe, Environmental Health Officers Group 
 
Apologies:- 
 
J Chandler, South Western Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust 
S Collins, Director of Children & Young People’s Futures 
T Forster, Director of Integrated Adult Social Care 
S Wollaston, Chair, NHS Devon 
  

8 134   Declarations of Interest 
 
The Chair reminded Members they should declare any interests they may 
have in any item to be considered, prior to any discussion taking place on that 
item.  A list of county councillors who are also district, borough, city, parish 
or town councillors.  Councillor Leadbetter stated he would be declaring a 
personal interest under item 6. 
  

* 135   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2024  be 
signed as a correct record. 
  

* 136   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There were no items requiring urgent attention. 
  

* 137   Devon Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy: Priorities and Outcomes 
Monitoring 
 
The Board noted the Report of the Director of Public Health, Communities and 
Prosperity on the performance for the Board, which monitored the priorities 
identified in the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Devon 2020-25. 
  
The Report monitored the four Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2020-25 
priorities, and included breakdowns by local authority, district and trends over 
time. These priorities areas included:  

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/b-59584e83/?url=https://devoncc.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/PublicDocs/Democracy/Eetd7vTZPO1OpWKdB5MCiZoB5fxKVDt2jXjh9JBMHdM65Q?e%3DPQdmta&data=05%7c02%7cwendy.simpson%40devon.gov.uk%7c48e4cd3415f847739a1708dc43629924%7c8da13783cb68443fbb4b997f77fd5bfb%7c0%7c0%7c638459337950087381%7cUnknown%7cTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7c0%7c%7c%7c&sdata=h4Z8IQb80OgrZdcUoz6ikknky4H06ZFUR/%2BvOBaKE0I%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/b-59584e83/?url=https://devoncc.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/PublicDocs/Democracy/Eetd7vTZPO1OpWKdB5MCiZoB5fxKVDt2jXjh9JBMHdM65Q?e%3DPQdmta&data=05%7c02%7cwendy.simpson%40devon.gov.uk%7c48e4cd3415f847739a1708dc43629924%7c8da13783cb68443fbb4b997f77fd5bfb%7c0%7c0%7c638459337950087381%7cUnknown%7cTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7c0%7c%7c%7c&sdata=h4Z8IQb80OgrZdcUoz6ikknky4H06ZFUR/%2BvOBaKE0I%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/b-59584e83/?url=https://devoncc.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/PublicDocs/Democracy/Eetd7vTZPO1OpWKdB5MCiZoB5fxKVDt2jXjh9JBMHdM65Q?e%3DPQdmta&data=05%7c02%7cwendy.simpson%40devon.gov.uk%7c48e4cd3415f847739a1708dc43629924%7c8da13783cb68443fbb4b997f77fd5bfb%7c0%7c0%7c638459337950087381%7cUnknown%7cTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7c0%7c%7c%7c&sdata=h4Z8IQb80OgrZdcUoz6ikknky4H06ZFUR/%2BvOBaKE0I%3D&reserved=0


2 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
25/04/24 

 
  

          Create opportunities for all  
          Healthy safe, strong and sustainable communities  
          Focus on mental health  
          Maintain good health for all  

  
The latest Health and Wellbeing Outcomes Report was available on the 
Devon Health and Wellbeing website.   
  
Thirteen indicators had been updated since the last report to the Board as 
detailed in the report and as presented to the Board. 
  
The Board were asked to consider if they wished to look at any area in more 
detail which could be updated on at a future meeting. Discussion included: 
  

-       The GCSE Attainment (Free School Meals), 2022/23 indicated a 
decrease from the previous reporting year and if this was as a result of 
Covid.   

-       A large number of children were being home educated following the 
pandemic and if this could be explored further and reported back. 

-       Concern at the increase in drug related deaths, not just in Devon, but 
nationally and the Director of Public Health would report on this to the 
next meeting. 

-       The Chief Medical Officer agreed to share with the Board a paper going 
to the ICB on suicide and self-harm. 

  
Further updates on issues discussed would be provided to the next Board 
meeting. 
  

* 138   NHS Devon Update 
 
The Board noted the update from NHS Devon which provided Devon-wide 
and national developments within the NHS. It was intended to provide the 
Board with summary information to ensure Members were kept abreast of 
important developments.  The paper provided updates to the Board on the 
following: 
  

-       New CEO to NHS in Devon 
-       Dementia Strategy Update 
-       Women’s Health Update 
-       Dentistry 
-       Vaccinations 

  
Discussion points included: 
  

       Dentistry: the timeframe for the dental van was currently being worked 
on and the Board would be kept updated on this; that more funding 
was being put into prevention; and epidemiology surveys of children 
would be expanded to older people in care homes. 

http://www.devonhealthandwellbeing.org.uk/jsna/health-and-wellbeing-outcomes-report


3 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

25/04/24 
 

 

   
* 139   Better Care Fund Update 

 
(Councillor Leadbetter declared a personal interest in this item by virtue of a 
family member receiving respite care.) 
  
The Board received the Update Report of the Head of Integrated Adult Social 
Care Commissioning (Interim) on the Better Care Fund, covering latest 
performance.  
  
The Better Care Fund (BCF) was the mandatory policy to facilitate integration 
between Health and Social Care, providing a framework for joint planning and 
commissioning.  The BCF brought together ring-fenced budgets from NHS 
allocations, ring-fenced BCF grants from Government, the Disabled Facilities 
Grant and voluntary contributions from local government budgets, including 
the Adult Social Care Discharge Fund.  This Health and Wellbeing Board had 
oversight of the BCF and was accountable for its delivery. 
  
The Report provided an update on the BCF performance and spend for 
2023/24.  The final performance (outturn) for the 2023/24 year would be 
reported to the Board at the next meeting. 
  
Discussion points included: 
  

       There was a good provision of general residential care homes, but 
more specialist provision was needed, although not a current concern.  
New care homes were being built across the County but not for the 
social care market. 

      The importance of Discharge to Normal Place of Residence and the 
commissioning of specific short-term beds to meet this need. 

  
* 140   Update on Climate and Health input to the Joint Strategic Needs 

Assessment 
 
The Board received the Report of the Director of Public Health, Communities 
and Prosperity (CX/24/07), which provided an update on climate and health 
input into the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment.  
  
The Report stated that the UK government was required under the Climate 
Change Act 2008 to monitor progress on adaptation. The UK Health Security 
Agency (UKHSA) had carried out a ‘Climate change and public health 
indicators: scoping review’ in September 2023, working with local authority 
stakeholders from public health, emergency planning, and adaptation officers 
to inform the review. 
  
The Report requested the Board’s agreement that the first full iteration of a 
climate change Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) was paused whilst 
the UKHSA developed a national set of indicators. 
  



4 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
25/04/24 

 
The Board agreed the Report recommendation that: 
  

(a) the first full iteration of a climate change JSNA is paused whilst the 
UKHSA develops a national set of indicators; and  

(b) in the interim a first outline JSNA is formed around those indicators 
where data available that could be used, or the indicator is currently in 
use, that directly inform policy within the Council. 

  
The item would come back to a future meeting of the Board.  
  

* 141   Devon Sexual Health Needs Assessment 
 
The Board received the Report of the Director of Public Health, Communities 
and Prosperity on Sexual and Reproductive Health – Health Needs 
Assessment, December 2023 and accompanying presentation. 
  
The purpose of the Report was to inform the Board of local sexual and 
reproductive health indicators from existing national and local data sources; 
and local insights from key populations and service users.   
  
The key issues and findings included in the health needs assessment would 
shape the work of local sexual and reproductive health partners with the aim 
of improving outcomes of the local population in Devon, reducing inequalities 
and inform commissioning intentions for 2023-25. 
  
Discussion points included: 
  

      The NHS were responsible for IVF where numbers were increasing, 
and an update report would be requested from the NHS on this. 

      There was engagement with those leading on the Family Hubs 
  
The Chair thanked the presenters for the informative report. 
  

* 142   Devon Joint Forward Plan Refresh 
 
The Board received the Report of the Chief Medical Officer of NHS Devon on 
the Refreshed Devon Joint Forward Plan (JFP) which had been considered by 
the Board at its January meeting.   
  
The JFP for Devon was published in July 2023 and was due to be refreshed 
for April 2024. Integrated Care Boards and their partner trusts were required 
to publish a JFP before the start of each financial year, setting out how they 
intended to exercise their functions in the next five years.  
  
A refreshed JFP had been circulated to the Board and approved, subject to 
formal endorsement at this meeting.  This is a link to the most up-to-date Joint 
Forward Plan 2024 Draft.  
  

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/b15561/Sexual%20Health%20HNA%20presentation%2025th-Apr-2024%2014.15%20Health%20and%20Wellbeing%20Board.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/b15562/Joint%20Forward%20Plan%202024%20Draft%201%20v0.4%2025th-Apr-2024%2014.15%20Health%20and%20Wellbeing%20Board.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/b15562/Joint%20Forward%20Plan%202024%20Draft%201%20v0.4%2025th-Apr-2024%2014.15%20Health%20and%20Wellbeing%20Board.pdf?T=9


5 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

25/04/24 
 

 

The Board endorsed the Joint Forward Plan and was assured that it took 
account of the current health and wellbeing strategy for Devon. 
  

* 143   Health Protection Committee Annual Assurance Report 2022-23 
 
The Board received the Health Protection Committee Annual Assurance 
Report 2022-23, which provided a summary of the assurance functions of the 
Devon, Cornwall and Isles of Scilly Health Protection Committee and 
reviewed performance for the period from 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 for 
the Health and Wellbeing Boards of Devon, Plymouth, Torbay, Cornwall and 
the Isles of Scilly Councils. 
  
The report considered the following key domains of health protection: 

-       Communicable disease control and environmental hazards 
-       Immunisation and screening 
-       Health care associated infections and antimicrobial resistance 
-       Emergency planning and response 

  
The aim of the Health Protection Committee was to provide assurance to the 
local Health and Wellbeing Boards that adequate arrangements were in place 
for prevention, surveillance, planning and response to communicable disease 
and environmental hazards, to protect the public’s health.  
  
The Annual Report included progress on the Work Programme Priorities for 
2022-23 and set out ongoing Work Programme priorities. 
  
Points of particular note were that screening and immunisation programmes 
had returned to a ‘business as usual’ footing; and the success of the Covid-19 
vaccination and immunisation programme. 
  
Members’ questions and discussion points included: 
  

       Preventative measures. 
       Officers would clarify If there was a cut-off point for Abdominal Aortic 

Aneurysm (AAA) screening for men aged over 65 and likewise for 
Shingles vaccinations. 

       The NHS health check was a commissioned service not taken up by all 
GPs and often conducted by the voluntary sector. 

  
The Board were happy to note the Health Protection Committee Annual 
Report 2022-23. 
  

* 144   Healthwatch Devon Updates 
 
The Board received a presentation from Healthwatch Devon on the following 
three reports from Healthwatch Devon: 
  

      Quarterly Impact Report (Q3: October-December 2023) 
      Feedback Report: Emergency Departments in Devon 



6 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
25/04/24 

 
      Patient Experiences of Pharmacy Services 

  
Healthwatch Devon work for next year would focus on the five priorities listed 
below.   
  

         Digital health 
         Social care – access 
         Children and young people’s voices 
         Equitable access to health services  
         Mental health access 

  
Questions and discussion points included: 
  

-        Work already undertaken had focussed on adult carers, but as a 
priority for next year links could be made with young carers to identify 
key areas of concern. 

-        Invitation to link with Devon’s Children’s Services to raise profile. 
-        Low feedback on Pharmacy – were working closely with Healthwatch 

Assist Network and other core groups to help increase levels of public 
engagement;  and opportunity to send out more widely with Devon 
County Council’s corporate communications 

  
* 145   Contribution of Devon Integrated Care Board to implementation of the 

Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, April 2024 
 
The Board noted the Report of the Director of Public Health, Communities and 
Prosperity, which set out the response to the NHS England regarding the 
NHS Devon Integrated Care Board (ICB) contribution to the implementation of 
the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
  
The Report stated that NHS England undertook an annual survey of Health 
and Wellbeing Boards regarding the contribution of ICBs to the 
implementation of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy to gauge how 
effectively the ICB had contributed to strategy ambitions.  The response on 
behalf of the Devon Health and Wellbeing Board was made in March 2024, as 
set out in the report. 
  

* 146   Dates of Future Meetings 
 
Future meeting dates of the Board could be found on the Council’s website - 
Browse meetings - Health and Wellbeing Board - Democracy in Devon 
  
Next meeting – 18 July 2024 
 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 4.00 pm 

 

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=166&Year=0

